

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

<b>FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE</b>	)	
<b>(ANDREW JACKSON LODGE NO. 5),</b>	)	
<b>MATTHEW DEAN BOGUSKIE,</b>	)	
<b>NOBLE TAYLOR, HAROLD MILTON</b>	)	
<b>BURKE, III, ROBERT ALAN YOUNG</b>	)	<b>No. M2018-01717-COA-R3-CV</b>
<b>And JAMES ANTHONY GAFFORD,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Petitioners/Appellants,</b>	)	<b>Davidson County Circuit Court</b>
	)	<b>No. 18C2158</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT</b>	)	
<b>OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON</b>	)	
<b>COUNTY &amp; DAVIDSON COUNTY</b>	)	
<b>ELECTION COMMISSION,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondents/Appellees, and</b>	)	
	)	
<b>COMMUNITY OVERSIGHT NOW,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Intervening Respondent/Appellee.</b>	)	
	)	

---

**BRIEF OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT**

---

THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW OF THE  
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF  
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
JON COOPER, #23571  
Director of Law  
Lora Barkenbus Fox, #17243  
Metropolitan Attorney  
Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108  
Post Office Box 196300  
Nashville, Tennessee 37219-6300  
(615) 862-6310

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SUFFICIENT PETITION SIGNATURES WERE GATHERED .....3

A. THE SUPREME COURT HAS HELD THAT THE “PRECEDING GENERAL ELECTION” IN METRO CHARTER § 19.01 MAY BE A “GENERAL METROPOLITAN ELECTION” OR A “GENERAL ELECTION” .....3

B. THE FOP IS MISTAKEN WHEN IT ASSERTS THAT THE AUGUST 6, 2015 METROPOLITAN ELECTION MUST BE TREATED AS THE “PRECEDING GENERAL ELECTION” .....4

C. THE FOP IS MISTAKEN WHEN IT ASSERTS THAT THE SPECIAL ELECTION TO FILL THE MAYORAL VACANCY (THE MAY 24, 2018 ELECTION) MUST BE TREATED AS THE “PRECEDING GENERAL ELECTION” .....6

D. THE ELECTION COMMISSION WAS CORRECT WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT AUGUST 4, 2016 WAS THE MOST RECENT PRECEDING GENERAL ELECTION .....7

III. MOOTNESS .....9

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....10

Document received by the TN Court of Appeals.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cty. of Shelby v. Tompkins*, 241 S.W.3d 500 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007) .....3

*McPherson v. Everett*, 594 S.W.2d 677 (Tenn. 1980) ..... 7-8

*Pharris v. Looper*, 6 F. Supp. 2d 720, 1998 WL 276131 (M.D. Tenn. 1998) .....5

*State ex rel. Winstead v. Moody*, 596 S.W.2d 811 (Tenn.1980) .....5

*State ex rel. Wise v. Judd*, 655 S.W.2d 952 (Tenn. 1983) .....4

*Wallace v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville*, 546 S.W.3d 47 (Tenn. 2018) .....1, 4, 6, 8

*Waters v. Farr*, 291 S.W.3d 873 (Tenn. 2009) .....5

*West v. Schofield*, 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015) .....3

*Winter v. Allen*, 212 Tenn. 84, 367 S.W.2d 785 (1963) .....5

**STATUTES**

TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-1-104 .....5

TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-13-208.....5

TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-14-101 .....7

**OTHER**

METROPOLITAN CHARTER § 15.03 .....6

METROPOLITAN CHARTER § 19.01 ..... 2-3, 6
